

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MITCH MCCONNELL, UNITED STATES SENATOR,  
ET AL., APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES

*v.*

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, ET AL.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL ELECTION  
COMMISSION, ET AL. (FINAL VERSION)**

---

LAWRENCE H. NORTON  
*General Counsel*  
RICHARD B. BADER  
*Associate General Counsel*  
STEPHEN E. HERSHKOWITZ  
DAVID KOLKER  
*Assistant General Counsels*  
*Federal Election Commission*  
*Washington, D.C. 20463*

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
PETER D. KEISLER  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MALCOLM L. STEWART  
GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Assistants to the Solicitor*  
*General*  
DOUGLAS N. LETTER  
JAMES J. GILLIGAN  
MICHAEL S. RAAB  
DANA J. MARTIN  
TERRY M. HENRY  
RUPA BHATTACHARYYA  
ANDREA GACKI  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	21
Argument .....	27
I. Title I and Section 213 of BCRA are constitutional .....	28
A. The restrictions on political party fund-raising imposed by Title I are consistent with other anti-corruption and conflict-of-interest provisions designed to protect the integrity of federal office-holders and employees .....	28
B. The provisions of Title I and Section 213 of BCRA are consistent with the First Amendment .....	34
1. The ban on receipt of soft money by national party committees complies with the First Amendment .....	34
2. The restrictions on state parties' use of soft money for "Federal election activity" are reasonable and consistent with the First Amendment .....	45
3. Title I's solicitation restrictions reinforce Title I's contribution limits and comply with the First Amendment .....	51
4. New FECA § 323(f)'s restrictions on state candidates and office-holders are valid anti-circumvention measures .....	59

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
5. BCRA § 213’s provisions governing independent and coordinated expenditures by party committees comply with the First Amendment .....	60
C. Title I does not intrude upon the authority of the States to regulate their own elections .....	65
D. Title I does not intrude impermissibly upon the ability of political party committees to associate and interact with each other .....	69
E. Title I does not violate the political parties’ rights under the equal protection component of the Fifth Amendment Due Process Clause ...	70
II. The electioneering-communications provisions of Title II of BCRA are constitutional .....	72
A. BCRA’s electioneering-communications provisions are a natural evolutionary step in Congress’s longstanding regulation of corporate and union electoral spending .....	73
1. For almost a century, Congress has cautiously regulated the manner in which federal political activity may be financed by corporations and labor unions .....	74
2. BCRA’s electioneering-communications provisions were enacted to plug a loophole in existing law that has been exploited by corporations and unions .....	78
B. BCRA’s source limitation on electioneering communications is narrowly tailored to advance public interests that this Court has repeatedly recognized as compelling .....	85
1. BCRA’s electioneering-communications provisions advance several compelling government interests .....	86

## VI

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. BCRA’s electioneering-communications provisions are narrowly tailored to advance a compelling government interest ....	90
C. Plaintiffs’ challenges to BCRA’s source-of-funding limitation should be rejected .....	96
1. BCRA’s source-of-funding limitation on electioneering communications does not “ban” any speech whatever .....	97
2. Neither <i>Buckley</i> nor <i>MCFL</i> adopted the express-advocacy test as an absolute limit on Congress’s authority .....	101
3. The primary definition of “electioneering communications” is not overbroad .....	103
4. The primary definition of “electioneering communications” is not too narrow .....	114
5. BCRA’s fallback definition of “electioneering communications” is valid .....	116
D. BCRA’s disclosure requirements with respect to electioneering communications are valid .....	119
E. The district court correctly dismissed plaintiffs’ challenges to BCRA § 214(a)-(c) .....	122
III. Plaintiffs’ challenges to Titles III and V of BCRA should be rejected .....	125
A. The district court correctly dismissed plaintiffs’ challenges to the increased individual contribution limits in BCRA § 307 .....	125
B. The district court correctly dismissed plaintiffs’ challenge to the “millionaire provisions” of BCRA §§ 304 and 319 .....	127
C. The district court correctly dismissed plaintiffs’ challenge to BCRA § 305 .....	128
D. The disclosure requirements in BCRA § 504 are constitutional .....	131

## VII

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
E. BCRA § 318, which prohibits any minor from making a contribution to a federal candidate or political party, is constitutional .....	133
Conclusion .....	135

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### Cases:

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	125
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990) .....	69
<i>American Party of Tex. v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974) .....	69
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002) .....	104
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	118
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1119 (1996) .....	54, 67
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) .....	113
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	103, 104, 105
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999) .....	132
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> : 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	40
424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	65, 69
<i>California Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981) .....	42, 43, 54, 70, 71, 74, 90, 98, 126
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1982) .....	121
<i>Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973) .....	39, 57, 58



VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996) .....	17-18, 62, 63, 64
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 692 F. Supp. 1391 (D.D.C. 1987) .....	10
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	57
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	118
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	29, 39
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2200 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981) .....	18, 63
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 850 (1987) .....	118
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	14-15, 74, 77, 79, 97, 98, 102, 113, 114
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	74, 86, 88, 98, 100
<i>FEC v. National Rifle Ass'n</i> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	87
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. De la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) .....	68
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	86, 88, 99, 132
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962) .....	68
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	116
<i>Greenbelt Coop. Publ'g Ass'n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970) .....	118
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	104, 105, 117
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno</i> , 205 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 904 (2001) .....	42

## IX

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	125, 129-130
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	125
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991) .....	67, 68
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm'r of Rev.</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) .....	115
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	99, 120
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) .....	117
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	104, 105
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	65
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	6, 7, 28, 30, 31, 32, 36, 39, 44
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970) .....	30
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	57
<i>Pipefitters Local Union No. 562 v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 385 (1972) .....	3, 4, 75, 97
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973) .....	53
<i>Public Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947) .....	58
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	56, 75
<i>Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	51, 52
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997) .....	117
<i>Siebold, Ex parte</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879) .....	66, 67
<i>United States v. Automobile Workers</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957) .....	3, 4, 5, 73, 74, 75, 77, 86
<i>United States v. CIO</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948) .....	3, 75
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	116
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	66

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Mississippi Valley Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 520 (1961) .....	29, 39
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	66
<i>United States v. NTEU</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....	58
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 423 U.S. 87 (1975) .....	117
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960) .....	104
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999) .....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971) .....	102
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2191 (2003) ..	103, 104, 105, 111
<i>Virginia Society for Human Life v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	79
<i>Yarbrough, Ex parte</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884) .....	67
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	118
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 4, Cl. 1 (Federal Elections Clause) .....	2, 30
Art. III .....	125
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) .....	66, 69
Amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. V .....	2, 21, 70
Amend. X .....	2, 21, 65
Act of Jan. 26, 1907, ch. 420, 34 Stat. 864 .....	76
34 Stat. 864-865 .....	4
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 82 .....	
Tit. I .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 101(a) .....	12, 34, 45, 51
§ 101(b) .....	13, 45, 59
§ 102(3) .....	12, 32
Tit. II .....	<i>passim</i>
Subtit. A .....	15
§ 201 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 201(a) .....	15, 16, 91, 94, 115, 116

XI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 202 .....	17
§ 203 .....	16, 73, 84, 112, 117
§ 204 .....	112, 113
Subtit. B:	
§ 213 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 213(2) .....	19, 60, 64
§ 214 .....	123
§ 214(a) .....	17, 25, 123, 124
§ 214(a)(2) .....	123
§ 214(b) .....	17, 25, 123, 124, 125
§ 214(c) .....	17, 25, 123, 124, 125
Tit. III:	
§ 301 .....	31
§ 302 .....	67
§ 304 .....	19, 25, 127, 128
§ 304(a)(2) .....	19, 127
§ 305 .....	19, 26, 128, 129, 130, 131, 132
§ 305(a)(3) .....	20, 129
§ 307 .....	25, 126, 127
§ 307(a)(1) .....	12, 31, 32, 125
§ 307(a)(2) .....	12, 32, 37, 44
§ 307(b) .....	12
§ 307(d) .....	12
§ 311 .....	19, 122
§ 318 .....	19, 26, 133, 134
§ 319 .....	19, 25, 127, 128
§ 319(a) .....	19, 127
Tit. IV:	
§ 401 .....	20
§ 403(a) .....	20, 21, 126
§ 403(a)(3) .....	2
§ 403(b) .....	20, 21
§ 403(c) .....	20
Tit. V:	
§ 504 .....	19, 20, 26, 131, 132, 133

## XII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> :	
47 U.S.C. 315 .....	19
47 U.S.C. 315(b)(1) .....	19, 129
47 U.S.C. 315(b)(2)(A) .....	20
47 U.S.C. 315(b)(2)(C) .....	20
47 U.S.C. 315(b)(2)(C)(i) .....	129
47 U.S.C. 315(b)(2)(C)(ii) .....	129
47 U.S.C. 315(b)(2)(D) .....	20, 129
47 U.S.C. 315(e)(1) .....	20
47 U.S.C. 315(e)(1)(B) .....	131
47 U.S.C. 315(e)(2) .....	20
47 U.S.C. 315(e)(2)(G) .....	133
Federal Corrupt Practices Act of 1925, ch. 368,	
§ 302(d), 43 Stat. 1071 .....	76
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of	
1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283, Tit. I, § 112(2), 90 Stat.	
486-487 .....	6
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C. 431	
<i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. 431(8)(A)(i) .....	7-8
2 U.S.C. 431(9)(A)(i) .....	79
2 U.S.C. 431(9)(A)(ii) .....	122
2 U.S.C. 431(16) .....	7, 33
2 U.S.C. 434 .....	119
2 U.S.C. 434(c) .....	15, 119
2 U.S.C. 434(c)(2)(C) .....	119
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(2)(E) .....	119
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3)(A)(i) .....	114
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3)(C) .....	94
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(5) .....	121
2 U.S.C. 437c(b)(1) .....	3
2 U.S.C. 437d .....	104
2 U.S.C. 437d(a) .....	3
2 U.S.C. 437g .....	3, 104
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(5)(C) .....	104
2 U.S.C. 437h .....	126

### XIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
2 U.S.C. 441a .....	3, 18
2 U.S.C. 441a(a) .....	18
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1) .....	7, 63
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1)(B) (1976) .....	7
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1)(C) (1976) .....	7
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(2) .....	7, 63
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(2)(A) .....	17, 61
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(4) .....	7, 70, 71
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(5) .....	64
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(7)(B)(i) .....	17, 122, 125
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(7)(B)(ii) .....	123
2 U.S.C. 441a(c) .....	18
2 U.S.C. 441a(d) .....	17, 18, 19, 60, 61, 62, 63, 71
2 U.S.C. 441a(d)(2) .....	18
2 U.S.C. 441a(d)(3) .....	18, 64
2 U.S.C. 441a(d)(4)(A)(i) .....	60
2 U.S.C. 441a(h) .....	61
2 U.S.C. 441b .....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. 441b(a) .....	79
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2) .....	16, 84
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2)(A)-(C) .....	4
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2)(C) .....	16, 76
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(4) .....	16
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(4)(C) .....	98
2 U.S.C. 441c(a) .....	67
2 U.S.C. 441e .....	67
Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. 1951 .....	67
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 501 .....	55
§ 501(c) .....	51, 54, 56
§ 501(c)(3) .....	54
§ 501(c)(4) .....	75, 112, 113
§ 527 .....	51, 55, 56
§ 527(e)(1) .....	112
§ 9008 .....	71

XIV

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Labor-Management Relations Act, 1947, ch. 120, § 304, 61 Stat. 159 .....	76
War Labor Disputes Act of 1943, ch. 144, § 9, 57 Stat. 167 .....	76
5 U.S.C. 705 .....	124
5 U.S.C. 7323(a) .....	54, 58
5 U.S.C. 7323(a)(2) .....	57, 58
5 U.S.C. 7323(b)(2) .....	58
5 U.S.C. 7323(b)(3) .....	58
5 U.S.C. 7353(a)(2) .....	29
18 U.S.C. 201 .....	34, 57
18 U.S.C. 201(b) .....	29
18 U.S.C. 201(b)(1)-(4) .....	34
18 U.S.C. 201(c) .....	29
18 U.S.C. 201(c)(1)(A) .....	30
18 U.S.C. 208 .....	29
18 U.S.C. 209 .....	29
18 U.S.C. 607 .....	67
18 U.S.C. 608(b)(1) (Supp. IV 1974) .....	5
18 U.S.C. 608(b)(3) (Supp. IV 1974) .....	5
18 U.S.C. 608(e)(1) (Supp. IV 1974) .....	101
5 C.F.R.:	
Section 2635.202(a)(2) .....	29
Section 2635.203(f)(2) .....	34, 53
11 C.F.R.:	
Section 100.22(b) .....	16, 79
Section 100.23 (2002) .....	122
Section 100.29(b)(3)(ii) .....	97
Section 102.6(a)(2) (1977) .....	9
Section 104.11(b) .....	122
Section 106.1(e) (1977) .....	9
Section 106.5(a)(2)(i) (2002) .....	10
Section 106.5(a)(2)(iv) (2002) .....	10
Section 106.5(b) (2002) .....	10
Section 106.5(c) (2002) .....	10
Section 106.5(d) (2002) .....	10

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 109.32(a) .....	18
Section 109.32(a)(3) .....	18
Section 109.32(b) .....	18
Section 109.32(b)(3) .....	18
Section 109.32(b)(4) .....	18
Section 109.33(a) .....	18, 70
Section 114.10 .....	113
Section 300.31(c) .....	50
47 C.F.R. (2002):	
Section 73.1212 .....	130
Section 73.1212(a) .....	132
Section 73.1212(a)(1) .....	131
Section 73.1212(a)(2) .....	131
Section 73.1212(a)(2)(ii) .....	131
Section 73.1212(d) .....	132, 133
Section 73.1212(e) .....	132, 133
Section 76.1701(d) .....	132, 133
Miscellaneous:	
Richard Briffault, <i>The Political Parties and Campaign Finance Reform</i> , 100 Colum. L. Rev. 620 (2000) .....	41
145 Cong. Rec. S511 (daily ed. Jan. 19, 1999) .....	115
147 Cong. Rec.:	
p. S2693 (daily ed. Mar. 22, 2001) .....	131
p. S3036 (daily ed. Mar. 28, 2001) .....	83
p. S3251 (daily ed. Apr. 2, 2001) .....	12
148 Cong. Rec.:	
p. H409 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2002) .....	42
p. S2143 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002) .....	59
p. S2145 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002) .....	122-123
55 Fed. Reg. (1990):	
p. 26,058 .....	9, 10
p. 26,059 .....	10
63 Fed. Reg. (1998):	
p. 37,723 .....	8
pp. 37,723-37,724 .....	9



XVI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
65 Fed. Reg. 76,138 (2000) .....	122
67 Fed. Reg. (2002):	
p. 49,083 .....	54
p. 64,555 .....	122
p. 64,656 .....	122
68 Fed. Reg. 421 (2003) .....	123
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1057, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) .....	63
<a href="http://www.fec.gov/press/053101pacfund/tables/pacdis00.htm">http://www.fec.gov/press/053101pacfund/tables/ pacdis00.htm</a> .....	98
S. Doc. No. 1, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. (2002) .....	31
Senate Rules:	
Rule 35.1(a)(2) .....	31
Rule 35.1(b)(2)(A) .....	34
Rule 35.1(c)(4) .....	31
